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Read Instructions on this Applicatioﬁ Blank carefully
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FOR THE ENROLLMENT OF

IN THE INDIAN SCHOOL AT

l N
% §\ Carlisle, Pennsylvania

> o NAME OF AGENCY FROM WHICH PUPIL CAME:
. Henry T.Cooper. Choctaw Sciool Repersenstive.,  — — — —
Stigler.“klahoma,
Date ol BRrolIBRE I A e e e et RO
Termn of enrollaent O . (wo i B fh ik i O A i) Y CRTS

Printed by Carlisle Indians.

¥ |

Important—Only those students who desire to come to Carlisle because they have a definite purpose
in view will be admitted. Applications for enrollment must be submitted in all cases for consideration
before transportation can be made available. Time will then be taken to find out the records students
have made in the schools previously attended, and to secure recommendations as to their moral character
and their worthiness for further attendance at a Government institution.



Application for Enrollment in a Non-reservation School. :

(For a child enrolled at an Agency) b

For and in consideration of the Government of the United States assuming the care, education,

and maintenance in the United States Indian School at... . Carlisle.Pas .. .. . .. ...
e . = ey e e P O : ‘ N A AN 5 4 e ST
Titdss D S - e
of T AAST ",, , mdaterof birkhie .
I S (Na,p'le o% Chlld] E P : .
NAME OF FATHER Living or DEGREE oF
(Both Indmnand'[]nghsh] | Dead | TRIBE = - SARE INDIAN BLOOD e

enrollment in said school for a period of .. '%-M _____ years, and also obligate myself to abide by all

{Not less than 3)
‘the rules and régulations for Indian Schools.

The said chlld has been enrolled in the followmg sr:hoois j W j— M

DATE oF DATE OF |

ENROLLMENT DISCHARGE CAUSE GRADE

NAME OF SCHOOL

‘_WMW/X//@'W%//; R T % /('—- ____________________

% Beasent, ruardian, os—nestet=in)
P. O. address: /6 Jrr D2l ...

Two Wltnesses : (%/

f_‘ ....................................................................................................................
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PHYJSICIAN’S CERTIFICATE.

I hereby certify that I have this day carefully examined the above-named child herein proposed
for transfer and find.. ... ... to be in proper physical condition to attend school, and not afflicted

with tuberculosis or any disease which would be a menace to the health of other pupils.

This... /6' ______ day of , 194 /2]
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CERTIFICATE OF AGENT OR SUPERINTENDENT.

I hereby certify that the statements made in the foregoing application and certificate, to the best of

my knowledge and belief, are true, that the consent of Y

(Parent, guardian, or next of kin.)

was voluntary, and I recommend the transfer of said child.

Thls day of ...

o ? -/ C//J/f 2.0

;9 Y, . /ﬁ
Y __

Agent or Superintendent.

ViSUR ¢ =

SPECIAL NOTE.

This form must be executed in duplicate when a child is transferred from a reservation to 2, non-
; reservation school. The Superintendent of the nonreservation school will retain the original for his ——
P files, and the duplicate shall be deposited in the Agency records. The agent will then send to the
] Commissioner of Indian Affairs his certificate as provided by law. All the blanks must be properly
filled in every case.

NOTE.—Age limits, fourteen to twenty years. Preferably fourteen to etghteen. Students must be
at least one-fourth Indian, preferably full Indian. Special cases beyond the age limit will be given con-
sideration. An industrial course only can be taken and the term reduced to three years, in exceptional
cases.
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Read Instructions on this Application Blank carefully
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The laws relating to the transfer of Indian children from reservations and
schools are as follows:

That hereafter no Indian child shall be sent from any Indian reservation
to a school beyond the State or Territory in which said reservation is situat-
ed without the voluntary consent of the father or mother of such child if
either of them is living, and if neither of them is living without the
voluntary consent of the next of kin of such child. Such consent shall be
made before the agent of the reservation, and he shall send to the Com-
missioner of Indian Affairs his certificate that such consent has been volun-
tarily given before such child shall be removed from such reservation.
And it shall be unlawful for any Indian agent or other employee of the
Government to induce, or seek to induce, by withholding rations or by other
improper means, the parents or next of kin of any Indian to consent to the
removal of any Indian child beyond the limits of any reservation. (28
Stats., p. 906.)

Provided, that hereafter no Indian child shall be taken from any school in
any State or Territory to a school in any other State against its will or with-
out the written consent of its parents. (29 Stats., p. 348.)

The rules provide that—

A pupil who has been regularly enrolled in a nonreservation school must
not be taken to any other nonreservation school without the consent of both
Superintendents and the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, and Superinten-
dents will be held to strict accountability for such pupils taken to their
schools.. . . :

An Indian boy or girl 18 years old and over may, without the consent of
parents or others, personally sign the application form on its being changed
to suit the case.

This form is to be used only in transfers from reservations, or Indian |
schools, to nonreservation schools, 1

Important—Only those students who desire to come to Carlisle because they have a definite purpose |
in view will be admitted. Applications for enrollment must be submitted in all cases for consideration before '
transportation can be made available. Time will then be taken to find out the records students have made
in the schools previously attended, and to secure recommendations as to their moral character and their
worthiness for further attendance at a Government institution.



Refor in reply  DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 4 < %)
to Equalization Div. United States Indian Service -
Five Civilized Tribes

Muskogee, Oklahoma, March 19, ° , 1917

Replying to your letter of__ Iebruary g1, 1917 ,N§.23319-17

you are advised that__ there is a Wilton Ishcomer, Choctaw roll

No. 2298, who has an account in this office with $135.00 to the
eredit thersof;the money beinginherited from the estates of
Adam Ishcomer, roll No. 2295, and Betsy Ishcome, roll No. 2298.

GABE E. PARKER,
Superintendent for the Five Civilized Tribes,

BY/ZT?TJ

To E"_rr' . O' F . Li pp\q 4 F“U.Dt. s
U. S. Indian School,
Ps O Carlisle, Pennsylvania.

FoBM No, 637. 21217 M.



February 21, 1917.

¥r. Gabe X, X
Superintendent vm Trives
Ilskogoe, OXlahemi.e

Dear firte

one of our pupils, vilton Ishcomer, a Cheetaw, 22 years
of age, asks me te write you relative to 2 "ead Main., ™dsears the
facts he gives ma,
Hla Tather Adwm Iashicomery died in 1907 and hig mothey,

Betay Ishcomar died January 27, 19182, He has thrze fmll brethers,
Joshwa age 18y Onlbertson age 1B and clayton age 12 yvears, and one
half-drother,on his fatherts side. ™is boyts name is Hudson. If
there 1s anything dus Wilton, from tha astates of his father ar
mothery he would 1like $o mow about 1it.

~ He would alse like to know what his Rell Nuwer is.

Very tyly yours

Superintendznt.,
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5—259
CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION

___________ May 24, 1917 L 191
This certifies that . W _i,l_la_c:_n____I_as:.l_r;ﬁcz11_1_:cr_r___&__t_5 ________________________________________________
(Name of student.
has made the following record in . Qﬂllislb--.lnd%&n.r_ﬁfll’l)ﬂﬂl ___________________________________
(Name of school.

SUBJECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL. GRADE. RATING.
b AN e L L EURC NN e 2% IS TR i G
Oerer sl ERarcEeen. . . 0 o oooaeseoett 0 8 Bl die 8 ey il 20 .
T A W S 1. = e SO L e ML i Al 83
Arithmetic 3, 1 _ Wl e
_Geogrephy . e Y
Fayeiolegy and Byelene. . oo 0% 0 veieie. L s 76

s L R N e O o e S

Bffort e b e e e e e e e
Beportment 1 e
DETAILS SERVED. LEXGTH oF TiME IN EAcCH. RATING.
. Yarm Carpentry 48
and FXr is not eligible to pursue work in the Fowrsh .. .. ... grade, academic; and
“(Cancel one.)
________________________ grade or year vocational

- Superintendent. Principal.

o 374@';!, . /)/Yﬂ ‘<_//’I__.// e TS //k/‘ ]_K/ i



5—259

CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION

May 24, 1917 , 191
Thig certified thati covece o WETCoR TasRowmee' ™ L. Pl e o
= (Name of student.)
has made the following record in______ Carlisle--Indian-8chool) .
(Name of school.)
SUBIECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL. 3 GRADE. RATING.
B R T T S SO AR 60
denere) Bxerciges o 5 ...
0 T i ol SN L L e e I, sl R T 85
Arithmetic. ... et B SR e e
0 N Lo S S S el now’ o TG ol CERPRN. 0T R TR 9.
Physiology and Hygiene . ... .
Witing i el o 80 .
Peawing - N .
EHorGI I, cwl T e AT 6 e = L Can o s CILTSRETe Rel BEEE B! b "
10RO T e R RO S B e e e L e _
DETAILS SERVED. LENGTH oF TIME IN EAcCH RATING.
LYerm URPHeRtEY . e L el 40
and %r is not eligible to pursue work in the __________ Fourts. - o grade, academic; and
{ cel one.)
: = grade or yvear vocational
AIESIY L M MO M Super;m.;ndmt --------------- P7-'a é&}gal
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Caxlisle, Pa. o 2P S

M~ M%_, QIWL&/
To C. E. WOGAN., D. D. S., Dr.
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Deceniver 21, 1916,

Ire Co Gauble
Garvin, Cklahoma.

Dear 3irie

Wilton Ishcomer has brought me your letter relative to
paying over te him, Twenty Five Dellars of Joshua Ishoomer's meney.
If you will send this money te me, I will place it to the credit of
Joshua and he can draw out whatever amount he owes his brother and pay

him,

Very truly yours

Superintendent.



Lﬁ“ H;?n;; o Ppiie s £ | j;’\S:—_z;

Deceuber 19, 1016

nr, G, E, Wogan,
3 8, Hanover 8%.,
Carlisle, Pa,
Dear Sir:
I am enclosing herewith check No, 33889, in
the amount of §7.00, to cover dental work for 7ilton
Isligomer ae per your bill of December 18th,

Yours very truly,

Superintendent,

LG



P Bie/ £ 1916

. E.WOGAN. D.D.S.. Dr.

2 Haswvesr Seresc Terms Cash.

EEE—_;——F—E_—.T————_——_;_———&
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Mr. Lipps:= "I wrote for $50 of Jeshua's meney on March 7th. R
Have had ne reply to this request.




JI0L 82 fhagA .
' April 23, 1917

sofdeddiT owined
¥ilten and Joghua Ishcomeri= =isfoedeil o8

-, b nave n dwttew Tron Duper¥isey A, 6. wiy
relative to you beys spending your vacation HWtHfme, .t
e has communicated with your guardian Mr, Gamble, throuzh
the Tlold Clerk and they reccmmend thet you do mot go
neme this summer. This they have dene for several
good reagsons.
Very truly yocurs

Superintendent,



«VIOL T8 LITgA

George Tibhettsle e omooisl cudeot Son podltr

g, 101 ton wa, Teceived today,-
WIOA® notssosv oy antbooge 80 WOY oF evisslen

dngard Jolomen oM gathisuy twoy d3lw bedsotmrmnos ekl all
na fan ob ey dsrd dnenmooet (oI Hon ArelDd BIslT edd
Lrzoveoe 0% emb ovadl oty alnl JTOommirn oknd oma
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
U. S. INDIAN SERVICE

OFFICE OF THE SUPERVISOR OF SCHOOLS
FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES

MUSKOGEE, OKLAHOMA April 20,1217,

Supt. Joehn Francis, Jr,,
U.8. Indian School,
Carlisle, Pa.

Dear Mr, Francis:

I had = letter recently from Wilten and -
Joshuz Ishcomer, Choctaw boyz enrolled at Carlisle,
relative to their returning home for the summer vacatilen,
I wrote the Fisld Clerk at Idabel,Oklaheoma, and asked him
to investigaie and repert as to the advisghility of granting
their reduests. They both live in McCurtain County,of
which Idabel is the county seat.

I have just recsived a letter from the Field
clerk and he encloses a letter from C. Gamble, the guardian
of these boys. The gusrdian statee that hs is not favorable
to-the boys coming home,as the expense incident thereto and
to their return to Carlisle would amount to about $180. He
also states their parsnts are not living, that thelr associ-
ates while at homs are not the best, and he anticipates 1T
they are permitted to come home it will be very difficult

to have them return to the schesl in the £all,




In view of the report by the Filesld Clerk and
the statements made by the guardian, I sm of the opinion
that Joshua and Wilton's request to spend the vacation
months at home should not be granted.

Very truly yours,

ASW=GH aupervisor.



1, 43
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Hy. Gabe i, Parker
Juperintendent Five Tribves
Fuskegee, Oklahoma.

Dear Siri-

|

t?iltan Ishcomer, (a Choctaw pupil of this

schoel, Number 2298 on your rolls, has a notification
from you to the effect that there is Sixty nollars
($60.00) due nim from the estate of Adam ishconer,
Chootaw #2295,

He would 1like te have this money trange
ferred te his account here, provided vou approve, in
which case you can make the check payable to me ag
superintendent.

Very truly yours

Superintenden:,



DEE&RTHINT OP THEE INTLRICR,
orm Ro. 631 United States Indian Service,
Five Qivilized Tribes,
Imskogee, Oklahicrma,

March 5, 1917.

Wilton Ishconmer,
Roll No. Choo.43298,

i ORLIR ML PR e
Dear MT. IShOOH.cI".

In the metier of Per Capita payments due the heirs of Ad&m

m#_aggs , deceased, you are respectfully advised that prcof
of nezrshlp on flﬁe 1n this office shows Jou to be an heir in this case and enti-
tled to the sum of 3 80,00 .

Inasmuch as you are enrolled as a restricted Indian, the money due you
in this case has been »laced to yeur credit in an Individual Irdian Bank acecount,
and under the rules Azl regulations governing this clags of funds this meney can
anly be disbursed upon the recommendavion of the field clerk and specific author-
ity from the Department.

If you are in need of this money, or any part thereof, for the impreve-
ment of your alletmeut, purchase of live stock, farming implements, or cther nec-
cssaried, you should take the matter up with ypur local field elerk for investi-
gstion ant rescommendation as to your needs,

THL HUSKUGEE O&rICT R THIS MONEY, as no cash payments

D"-' HCT COME 7
i gee, but all payments will be made by mail threough the field

11l be mede in Musio
srik

Q
e,

cl
Sincerely yours,
Gabe 1. Pariker,

Superintendent for the
Pive Jivilized Tribes,



kay 21' 1917.

Mre. Gabe E, Parker, Supt.,
Pive Civilized Tribes Schools,
Muskogee, Okla.
Dear Eir:

Wilton Ishcomer, roll #2298, a Choctaw
pupil of this sehool,would like to have {7500
of his money in your hands transferred to his
account here. I see no objection to Wilton having
what he desires snd would recommend that you send
a check for the above smount made payable to me

as superintendent.

Very truly yours,

DiR Superintendent.



oly DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
‘zation Div. United States Indian Service
Five Civilized Tribes

Muskogee, Oklahoma, May 15, 191%, 191 .

Replying to your letter of March 10, 1917 = Np30655-17)

you are advised that_ there is due you in your per capita account,
ag a Choctaw citizen, roll No. 2298, ¥135.00, being $60.00, as heir
of Adam Ishcomer, and $75.00, as heipr of Betsy Ishcomer.

i TIf you wish a portion of this money for use while at school,
please take the matter of the amount you wish up with Superintendent
John Francis, jr., and if he will recommend to this office that you
should receive such amount, the money will be transferred to Mr.

—F?Hﬁcis—“for disbursement to you as your needs require.

GABE E. PARKER,
Superintendent for the Five_Civilized Tribes,

To Mr. Wilton Ishcomey,
U. S. Indisn Sehool,

Pe O, Carlisle, Pa, —
CC to JFjr.

ForM No, 637. 21217. 5M.




June 16, 1917.

Gebe L. Parker, Supt.,
Bive Civilized Tribes Schools,
Muskogee, Ckla.

Dear Sir;
1 snclose herewitih receipts

for $125.80 signed by Wilton Ishcomer

TR

as per your request.

Very truly yours,

D:R Superintendent.



GABE E. PARKER.. Make all remittances payable to Local Offices:

ERINTENDENT. W. M. BAkER, Cashier. Vinita, Idabel,
TALIZAT 10N Nowen,  chiwie
“l RL- 6- E— 19 .l.? ) Sapr::l.lxp;’ee Holdenville,
Encl. m oney ﬁp p E[I'th nt ﬂf thP 3 HIP I'IIII’ %ﬁ’lﬁm{ %g’gtm

Trwnqm1+t1ng
No, 1464-%135,80-F N

checo k Sallisaw, Chickasha,

gnﬂeh Htates Indian Sprnice Poteau. Pauls Valley.

Bestricted per Cap acct offwr Gwilteed Trites

'['T'

lton Ishccmer—GJGGtaw Nation

C C toW E Foltz-Fld.Clk, Muskogee. Oklahoma. J .72 &, 1817,

Mr. John Francis, Jr.,
Supt. Carlisle Indiean uChCOl
Cerlisle, Pennsylvania.

Deaxr Mr, Francis:

There is enclosed herewith my officisl check No.
1464, dreawn on the First Naticnal Bank of Claremore,
Oklahoma, in the =zmount of $135.80, azainst the restricted

per capita account of Wilton Ishoomer, Choctaw Roll No.

2268, This amount is transferred to you for disbursement
for the benefit of this allottee, to be accounted for in

the same manner &e other pupils! funde held by you. f{’ 7y
y

0. /ey

o

v espectf VR :hwm
ery resp ﬁﬂ}'ﬁ%zv é#:&,ﬁg‘

Cashiex



August 7, 1917.

Irving He Everett,
B .Fob .#8,
Trenbon, B.de

Dear S8ir:

I am enclosing 2 registered letter

for Wijiton Ishcomere. Pleese explain to
VWilton 1 r we2s in the Suserine
tendent's offieial mail and was psrtially
opened before the clerk recognized it was

not for the Superintendent.

You will plesse have ¥Wilton open
ths letter in your preserce. 1 do not think
it advisable for 7ilton to heve eny large
enount of spending money in his hends at this
time, 80 1i the letter contains 2 sum you
judge is too large for his presant needs, you
mey allow him what you think is necessary sad
send the bailsnce to me to be deposited to his
bank account.

Very truly yours,

J:R Chief Clerk in Charge.



T R IREII————— Ep— _ R —— _—

June 5, 1917.

Mre Irvi + Bverett,
Re P, n.nga,

frenton, N«d.

Dear Sir:

Will you please have your Indian
boy Wilton Ishcomer sign his nsme on the face
of the enclosed check for #2.78, which was cash-
ed for him before he left the school, and returm
it to me at once in the envelope enclosed.

Yory truly yours,

DR Superintendent.

2 Enese



Septenber 18, 1917.

lr. Gale l. Parker
Superintendent ¥ive 0ivilized Trides
Musizogee, OKlahonas

Dear Sirie

Wilton Ighcomer, Chectaw, N¢.2298, cones

te me with a m-:me;t that I write yeu fer an
anplication blank which he can nse te make
application Tor nis share of the Cheotaw pay=
mente

He also says he has an interest in the
share of Adam Ishcomer, N0.2295 and 2)so in
that of Betsy Ishconer,Ne.2295.

Very iruly yours

Superinterdent.




DEPARTIENT OF THE INTERIOR,

United States Indian Service,
Five Civilized Tribes.

Muskogee, Oklahoma,

Enclosed herewith find Cashier's official check in the amount and for the
wurpose indicated ou the reverse hereof.

In endorsing same please be careful to follow the instructions rrinted on
the back of the checlk.

Sincerely yours,

> GiBE E. PARKER,
Ci::)ﬂ:j Superiatendent for the
L

/,?é? Five Civilized Tribes.

Form 366




Por Wilton Ishcomer, 55‘3

John Prsncis , Jr.,
Supt U. S. Indisn School,
Carlisle, Pa.




GABE E. PARKER, Make all remittances payable to Local Offices:
W. M. BAKER, Cashier, Vinita, Idabel,

SUPERINTENDENT. Wewoka, Hugo,
Equalization Semipe, ggg:m.
11-10-17-ED¥  Pppgriment of the Interior Muores,  Magil
Encl moneye. Sallisaw,  Chickasha,
Transmitting ck No Jnifed States Judian Service st

5010—%43 +76=F N mtare Fine Tinilized Trikes
Rest.Per Cap Payt. Acct of

Wilton Ishcomer,
Choctew Nation. Muskogee, Oklahoma,

C.C. to E.P.Snead, F.C. November 10, 1917,

Mr. John Francis, Jr.,
Supt. Carlisle Indian School,
PR | Carlisle, Pennsylvania.

§I

Dear Mr. Frencis:
There is enclosed herewith mj offiecial check

No. 3010, drewn on the First Nationdl Bank, of Claremore
Oklahoma in the amount of $43.76 against the Restricted D
Per Caplita Account 6f Wilton Ichcomer, Choctaw Roll No. %-f4>i
2298. This amount is transflerred ®o you for disbursement %@a&
for the benefit of this allottee td be accounted for in "
the seme manner &s other pupils! funds held by you.

Sincerely yours,
e e

Cashier,



Hao allree iivmise (rapn it 12 :
Vink

GASE B m.nm W, 3 Mo, Ceabie, Wows

N St o the Bt B i,

Fabruary i3, 1913,

M rs Qabe B, Parker
Juple ¥ive Civilized Trives
uhﬂm@s. mm %

Dear 8irie

Replying te ¥r, Strain's laoiter of the
15th ingt relative te the preperty of wilton Iahe
cemary I have o adviss thal onr records show that
he¢ ie on the Choetaw roll Ho.2298, Hia fathar, 4
Adan Isnoomer roll ¥o.2295 znd his mother Boatay
Tangemar roll Ho.2296, are both dead. It 13 pro-
qwied e 1s nelr te thelir property. Wilton is
22 years 0ld acoerding 0 our records.
These facts were net given in nrevieus
letter because 1t was thowght yeu had a2l eis ine 5
formation there. ;
iy |
)

Superiatendent. !




Make all remittances payable to Local Offices:

F LT W. M. BAKER, Cashier, Vit Ldabel
Pt e G s
V4 . i Muskogee, i,
Ay of Wilton Bepartment of the Interinr .
somer (nation Hnited States Indian Servire Potean, . PaulsValles,
¢ given). Fine Cinilized Gribes
Muskogee, Oklahoma, Feb, 165, 1918,

Ulited States Imdian School,
C. V. Peel, Chief Clerk in Charge,
Carlisle, Pennsylvania.

Dear Mr, Peel:
In reply to your letter of the 1lth instant rela-

tive to the property of Wilton Ishcomer which he owns and which
he expects to inherit, you are informed that the Office cannot
make an intelligent investigation of this matter without know-
ing the name of the nation to which he claims to belong, his
age, the names of his parents, and also from what source he

expects to inherit land or money.

Sincerely yours,

Superintendent for the
Pive Civilized Tribes.
=



January 19, 1918.

Dr. C. E. Wogan,
Carlisle, Fa.

Degr Oir:

I sn enclosing herewith Individual Indian check nunber
37596 in the smount o2 $16.50, covering dentsl work done for

iiwmilton lIshcopmer, & pupil of this sehoel.

| R R N S ON
Yours very btruly,

Superintendent.

EDSencl.



Carlisle, Pa., @@M S :
M M% a:z %W ; ;

To C. E. WOGAN, D. D. S., Dr.

3 S. Hanover Sireet. Terms Cash.




Supte Tive Cive Tribhes

Hugkegee, 0Xla.

Dear Blri= %utm ishoomer requests that I write yeu relative
te the precelty wh S tma. He would like fe Jnow what

he owng in his evm right and what is 4ue him tnrvum inheri-
tance.

very truly yours

Chief Clerk in Charge.



@abe E. Parker, Make all m‘nmamn; payable tn

. M. Baker, Caslyier
Payments Bepartment of the Interior —
17753-18 United States Iudian Service el 00 e
EK 2-25-18 -. e
In re Payments due -' hickashs,  @lmulger,
Adam Ishcomer, #2295 232@» %353““
Betsy Ishcomer, #2296 Bugs,  Sallisow,
both dec % ds Hhabel, SHapulpa,

Tncust Grove Tablequal,
McAleater, Hinita,
Wemnka

Muskonee, Gkluhoms

\5{5)135 : February 25, 1918.

IIrs John PFrencis, Jr.,
Supt. U. 8. Indian School,
Carlisle, Pa.
Dear Mr. Francis;-

Receipt 1s acknowledzged of
your letter of the 18th instant, relative to
the payments due Wilton Ishcomer, as heir of
his deceased father and mother, Adam and Betsy
Ishcomer.

In reply you are advised
that the deceased claimg for 1917 are being
paid as rapidly as possible and these claims
will be paid in due course of time. The shares
due Wilton Ishcomer, amounting to $20.00 and

$25.00, will be sent to you for delivery.

Sincerely yours,




April
Bighth,
19 18,

Btrawhridge & Clothier,
Philedelphia, Pa.

Gentlemen:

I sm enclesing herewith Individual
Indien check No, 38281 in the amouny of
$%.80, same being in parment of track
shoea purchased for Wilton Ishcomer, a
pupil of this aschool.

Yours very $ruly,

Superintendent.

EDS
encl,
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ALBERT 5. WYLY. SUPERVISOR

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
U. S. INDIAN SERVICE

OFFICE OF THE SUPERVISOR OF SCHOOLS

FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES

MUSKOGEE, OKLAHOMA, L&y 14, lulS.

Supt. Joan Francis, Jr.,
U.8. Indian Schcol,
Carlisle, Pa.

Dear ilr. Francis:

I am returning the Vacation Reguest blank signed
by Wilton Ishcomer,witnout my approval. This matter was
referred to iMr. Gawble, of Garvin,Oklzhoma, The guardian
of Wilton,and while he signed the Regquest he wrote a letter
in which the following statements are mads:

"I agree with the Superintendent that it is not
advisable for Wilton to come home . First,for the
reason he has no home to come to; no blood relatives
except two mncles and they are fullvloods and his
agsociation witn thnem will retard rather than advance.
Should he come home I doubt vary much wheithel Or now
ne goes back".

In view of the statsments mads by the guardian,
qho is familisr with Wilzton's circumstances, I do not think
it is to his best interest to come home for the vacation
montns and therefore fthe Reguest is not approved.

Very truly yours,

a7 2V et Loy

Lncd . Supervisor.
AST=tn
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VACATION REQUEST FOR PUPIL.

&, the undersigned, respectfully request that leave of absence be granted _ __ __ __ _______________
¥ilton Ishceomer

June 1918 September 1918

[ . e R o L T O L e A )
enshle __ Bim ) visit _r_l,i_s__ ... home. We hereby agree to pay all expenses, including
round-irip railroad fares, sleeping-car fares, meals, lodging, stage fares, telegraph and telephone messages,
and other incidental expenses connected with the visit. We further agree that said pupil shall be
returned to the _Carllsle Ind 1a0  School on or before the last day of the leave of absence.
We further agree to deposit with the superintendent of the school sufficient money to defray all expenses
to be incurred, and should the pupils, or any one of them, fail to return to school at such fime as may
be agreed upon by the parents or guardian and the superintendent of the schoéﬂ in which the pupils
are enrolled, the amount of money remaining with the superintendent, necessary to the return trans-
portation of the pupil or pupils so neglecting to return, shall be forfeited to the Government; provided,
however, that in all cases where it can be shown that there were justifiable reasons for the failure of the
return of the pupil the forfeiture of the funds shall not take place.

If the pupil neglecting to return is from a reservation, the superintendent of the reservation shall
certify to the reasons for the nonreturn of the pupil or pupils. If a pupil’'s home is not on a reservation,
then the certificate of some reputable, disinterested citizen of the community may be requested as to
the reasons for the nonreturn of the pupil or pupils.

Father.

Mother.

sty éz g&g@i{;’fﬂw

Nore 0o DissursiNg OrricErs.—All receipts under this agreement must be accounted for ofﬁciaily
as Individual Indian Money. However, any forfeitures must be transferred to Miscellaneous Receipts,
Class I, and deposited in the Treasury to the credit of the United States.

G—4105
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¥ay 7, 1918.
EYe Ae S8 Wy1y

Superviser Joheosls Five Tribes
Huskeges, NKlahena.
Dear O1ri-

I oncloge for yeur approval or disapproval,

a Vacation Request dlank signed by “ilton Ishecaser., I do not
think it advisable for him te ge home,
VYery Lruly yeurs

Superintendent. Q)\
HRD=-Incl,

Q}\.
Ly



0s . »‘
AE {}“/h /’" Jlmf’_i G N

%4,
Garvin, Obta.. [/ &
sl ln il Comduad e ekt
yd&d/l/ 9&4\
AN TN I

Mmqya—CaI:&wﬂlM,Mﬂ/
2/ W@ JMM%&&L Aiio, —
Lo (Cocdle oo zettivs K
G whirw & thont, ) Hair
o ftact Qot Kiveir ia tither
v dohsal, or wvorFiong for e
V) et e e

e



réenl

rﬁ;'%sgéa
ton 4 &e
YegROLL
oBs  ¥ne

i oo oh 400 o9 b
1% 4 L - 1
ey .-‘L- \Q'I

April 2, 1918

Mre. E. T Snead,
PMield Clerk,
Idabel, Cklahowrs

My dear Sir:

I em in receirt of your letter of March
&1, 1918, enclosing a proposed agricul-
tursel leasgsa by Wilton Ishcomer to C. Ce
Richerds, of Marlow, Oklshoms, covering
104 scores of his land in the Chicasaw
Kation.

In response you are advised that I have
taken the matter of this lesse up with

Wilton Ishcomer and he has informed me

that he does not cere to execute the

laesse.

S8incerely yours,

JF =R Superintendent

553



Begartment of the Interior

Hnited Staten Indian Seruice
Tyral Field Bepresentafive

498.
SBUrs.

L B B B B B )

Idabel, Oklahoma,

March 31, 1918.

John R. Frances,

Supt. Carlisle Indlan

€

Q

=g

]

(8]

—
-~

Carlisles, Penngylvania.

P a8t

Desr My, Fran

Q

I =m enclosing herswith & proposed agri-
cultural leases by Wilton Ishcomer to C. C. Richards,
of Marlow, Oklahoma, covaring 104 acres of his land
in ths Chicasaw Nation.

The considsration has been approved by the
Fisld Clzsrk there and if Mr. Ishcomer dz2sires 10 exse-
cute the lesse, the matter of filing the necessary bond,

etc, ani proper compliances with the terms thersof will

S ‘J;;Z:/c/a/v’/%

Field Clark.

it

recelve attention.

L
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May
Seventesenth,
2 9 2.8

Mr. Gabe E. Parker,
Supt. Wive Civilized Trihes,
Muskogee, Oklahoms

Sir:

I have the honor to transmit herewl th certain
p2pares including s petition for the approval
of an 0il and gas Lease and request for the
ecounty court to grant the order of sals of the
interest of certain minors including Wilton
and Joshua Ishcomer, both students at this
school.

These papers were brought here by kr. Connell,

a Lawyer, from Idsbel, Oklahoma, who regquested
me to permit Wilton and Joshua to sign the
papers. Mre. Connell advised me that the matter
had been taken up with ¥re. J. N« Fortney, Pro=
bate Attorney. I therefore wired Mr. Fortney
for advice, who suggested that I take the matter
up with you.

I therefore enclose the papers for your consid-
eration with the request that you will advise
me whether it will be to the best interest of
the boys to sign the papers in question.

Sincerely yours,

Ji=5 Superintendent
Ence.

{"ﬁ




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTEROIR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL

CARLISLE, PA.

Confirmation of Telegram

Idabel, Oklahema.
il to May 15, 1918.
Superintendent Francis
Indian Schoerl, Carlisle,Pa.

Connell 1s an atterney. As to boys signing eil and gas lease,
you are referred te SBuperintendent Parker ,Muskegee, Oklahoma.

J. N. Fertney
Prebate Atterney..
Govie Rate Cellect

Wegtern Unien

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

GOVERNMENT RATE | €610 o

Sharge s Som . STy

Sent M.

(Eastern time.)

By

{(Name of Telegraph Company)

Superintendent.

5 oA S 1| ol r

All messages phoned to city telegraph offices, unless otherwise noted.
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June 13, 1918.

Mr. W. A. Bender

Ticket Agent C.V.R.RA.

Garliﬂla'mo-

Siri- Please give the bearer, Wilton Ishcomer, a ticket

te whatever voint he may designate. He will pay you
cash Tor the ticket,

Very SLruly yours

Chief Clerk in Charge.



@Gabs E. ﬁarlm‘, Q-j %&kr all remittauces yrayuble to
e Bepartment of the Iuterior J

I} T
Tuited States Indian Sernice L%ﬁf:{?ﬂﬁm
IIF'E A S E Ar:mnrr. _gm;kngxc.
L-44545-18 Shichsatn,  hmaige,
5-25-13 o s
JE‘K' JLG' Iﬂcl oS, Huge, - &:ﬂ?;;ul,

Fdanel, Buapnlya,
Locust Grane Tahleaual,
Proposed leases of WILTON SlcAlester,  inita,

and JOSHUS ISHCOMER. i NG s Hewata

May 25, 1918,

Mr., John Francis, Jr.,
Superintendent u,S5,Indian School,
CARLISLE, PA.

Dear lr. FPrancis:-

Receipt is acknoweldged of your letter
of the 17th instant, inclosing various papers, in-
eluding application for approval of o0il and gas mining
lease and request of the county court to grant the
, s sale of interests of certain minors, ineluding
2 JOSHUA ISHCOMER. You ask to be advised
it would be to the best interest of the boys,
ﬂho are students of your school, that the papers be
signed.

) In connection therewith 1 have beem advised
by the U. ®, 0il Inspector that the nearest production
of commercial importance is situated approximately seven
miles west of the northeast corner of the sw/4 of Sec-
tion 22, Township 1 South, Kange 9 West, where a test
well with a credited capaclty of 200 barrels daily, was
completed by the liegnoli& Petroleum VYompany, on March
11, 1918; that the discovery of oil in the locality of
the lands involved has created considarable activity
for leasing lands for oil and gas mining purposes, and
adds some prospectivé value to thése tracts in queation
and from the information at hahd considers that the
land has & bonus value renging from $5 to 15 per acre,
2 e o "
' I can see no objections to t‘k'g's e¥dot=. -
tees signing the papers mentioned, and leasing~th&ir —
lands, as in all cases where a 1ease is filed for the
consideration of this office the matter of adequacy of
bonus paid for same is investigated by the U, S, 0il




ffuate bonus oonsi&eration, the lessee
‘moi d and requaired to pay such additionsl
pln is deemed adequate.

The papers inclosed by you are returned

Sincerely yours,

Lol 2

Five Civilized




June
Seventeenth,
A ® 31 38

Mre Js N. Fortuey,
Provate Attorney,
Idabel, Oklshona

Sir:

Reference is made to your telegram of May 16, 1918,
regarding the approval of oil snd gas mining lease
and requeat of the county court to grant the order
of sale of interests of VWiltoh & d Joshus Ishcomer.

In sccordence with your suggestion, this matter was
taken up with Superinteondent Gabe E. Parker who
edvised me that he could see no objection to these
allottees signing the prapers mentioned, and leasing
their lands, a5 in sll cases where a leass is filed
for the considerstion of his office the matter of
adsquacy of honus paid for same iz investigated by
‘the Us 8+ 01l Inspector.

In view of this I peruitted Wilton and Joshua %o
gign these papers. I hsve not Mr. Connell's

gddress and I am accordéingly returning them through
yotle .

Sincerely yours,

JF-5 j Snpariﬁgenﬁent
Ence . Hee



Form 1204

oL | CLASS OF SERVICE !SYMBDL
/ Telegram |
Blue Day Letter | Blue
Nite Night M Nite
N L Night Letter NL
4 Sree symhn!n If none of these three symbols
e (numher ol appears after the check (number of
Othi words) this is a telegram. Other-
s wise its character |smdlcatsdhylha

Emlaﬁ.kwqrdlaiisi‘oéﬂ‘r GEORGE W. E. ATKINS, FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT | symbol appearing after the check.

S0 West Migh St. <
Sarlisle, Pa. "-")_
35P S 34 COLLECT GOVT

> IDABEL OKLA 214PM MAY 15TH 1918
SUPT FRANCIS
CARE CARLISLE INDISN SCHOOL CARLISLE PA
CONNELL IS AN ATTORNEY AS TO BOYS SIGNING OIL AND
GAS LEASE YOU ARE REFERRED TO SUPERINTENDENT PARKER MUSKOGEE OKBAHOMA,

J N FORTNEY

PROBATE ATTORNEY

40 48M




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTEROIR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL

CARLISLE, PA.

i Confirmation of Telegram

« Ne Falkner Carlisle,Pa,. May 15, 1918,

Probate Atterney
Idabel, Oklahoma.

Connell here and requests Ishcemer beys te sign erder of sale

oil lease., Advised Ca +
Wiree. rr 1s atterney. Shall T let boys sign?

Bigned, ¥rancis.

Bord by Bl

Wegtern Unien
Regular Rate pald. $1.45

OFFICIAL BUSINESS
{ PAID
GOVERNMENT RATE | cOLLECT

(61,711 |

(Eastern time.)

B M e T e

(Name of Telegraph Company)

All messages phoned to city telegraph offices, unless otherwise nofed.
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CERTIFICATE OF PROMOTION

__.._Jnne 14 ’ 1918~

T x
This certifies that . Wilton Ishcomer . . -
. : (Name of student.) !
has made the following record in.__Carlisle_Indian..School ... __ .. . h -
(Name of school.)
SUBJECTS—ACADEMIC AND VOCATIONAL. GRADE. RATING.

Beading. o e odel

_Spelling C 55

_Written langvage z 43

Music & Civics b 76 )

 Aeldvmetic . 1 0 - N T
o REBL R BT S, S 69

DETAILS SERVED. LEXGTH oF TIME I¥ EACH. RATING.

Industrial 65

3
S e e et RN D e SR e i
and ixor is not eligible to pursue work inthe ... Fourth grade, academic; and
“{Cancel one.) 4
i ] hmtale 5 m K8 grade or year vocational
6— 1080 " Superintendent. F e = S e Principal.
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CARLISLE INDIAN SCHOOL

%

Nod 3?7 NAME,

¥ o

A

D

AGE. TRIBE.

G/Z.o—c,(}idﬁ

2/

EGREE
OF

INDIAN
Broop.

NAME OF AGENCY AND RESER-
VATION, 1F ENROLLED; IF NoOT,
PostT OFF

ICE OF FaMiLy.

Months| Ty WHaT GRADE | Distance
in Or Room. itonearest
DATE ENTEREL e p"bli‘{ e
= B 3, A scl 2
\ ;:?Eg{'ﬁ entgr:"n A:. d{l,te 5If’:.‘u"::‘: { Temporarily absent, outing, deserters, on sick leave,
| ment {7 e g ?e 10111.-: pupil's special authorities for enrollment, ete,)
,«"// here. SFEs FOREr home.
e —
‘35 ? J’ j I'o COUNTRY Froym COUNTRY DATE DISCHARGED
e = :
1F| 1 JUN -1 1817 | AuG 31 1917
L
i -
- A\
G,
s Eeal [ 11—
: - - = 1
|
|
|
Pibpress o et e Dot ot T SRR O sill
x (Dnte) (Date)

FIRST YEAR IN THIS SCHOOL' SEPT, OCT. NOV, DEC, JAN, FEB. MAR. APR,
Elassiotetade wor v st o el e e e
Academic.______ __ standing® [ AL b SRR | S SR ) S R
Industrial _______ standing® Ll o e e T B

Department) ; ] :‘
Musicall Band. - stapdingiil oo et e e e e e

e L Al B v s O IEE Sl (L ot g { = i ) e i

Orchestral costandinorl Lo sls o Tl e B e T N T

Deportment_._.____standing®

Physical condition
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